INFORMATION {;U U &{}8
DENONCIATION
ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE Under Section 23 of the Provincial Offerices Act Form / Formule 105
2GUR DE JUSTICE DE L'ONTARIO £n vertu de rarticie 23 as la Lot sur ies infractions provinciales Courts of Justice Act
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO Loi sur les tribunaux judiciaires

R.R.O/L.R.O 1990

PROVINCE DE L’ONTARIO
0O.Reg. / Régl. de I'Ont. O. 200

entral West / Gentre-Ouest
(Region / Région)

This is the information of Kevin Baird S
Dénaonciation déposée par

of Ontarie Motor Vehicle Industry Council . Provincial Offences Officer
de (occupation / profession)

| have reasonable and probable grounds to believe and do beiieve that / J'ai des motifs raisonnables de cioire et je crois effectivement que
YOUSEF ALFREJI

(name / nom)

between the / entre le 379 day of / jour de May, yr. / an 2022 and the 6" day of June 2022 both dates inclusive,

at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and eisewhere in the Province of Ontario
a (location / liew)

did commit the offence of

a commis linfraction de

act as a motor vehicle salesperson regarding the trade of a 2010 BMW 328i, vehicie identification number
WBAPK7C52AA459645 contrary to Section 4(1)(b) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Staiutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30,
Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

(2) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 3@ day of May 2022 and the 6" day of June 2022 both dates inclusive, at the
City nf Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the offence of engage in
an unfair practice by making false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding the trade of a 2010 BMW 328i, vehicle
identification number WBAPK7C52AA459645 contrary to Section 14(1) and Section 17(1) of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002,
Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby commiited an offence pursuant to Section 116(1)(b)(ii) of the

said Act.

(3) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 15t day of April 2021 and the 11% day of May 2021 both dates inclusive, at
the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and eisewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the offence of act as a
motor venicle salesperson regarding the trade of a 2016 Honda Civic, vehicle identification number 2HGFA1F43AH004680
contrary to Section 4(1)(b) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and

thereby committed an offence pursuant io Section 32 of the said Act.

(4) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 15" day of April 2021 and the 11" day of May 2021 both dates inclusive, at
the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontaric did commit the cffence of engage
in an unfair practice by making false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding the trade of a 2010 Honda Civic, vehicls
identification number 2HGFA1F43AH004680 contrary to Section 14(1) and Section 17(1) of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002,
Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Sectien 116(1)(b)(ii) of the

said Act.

(5) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJ! between ihe 22" day of November 2021 and the 7' day of December 2021 both dates
inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West regicn and elsewhere in the Province of Ontasio did commit the
offence of act as a motor vehicle salesperson regarding the trade of a 2008 Nissan Sentra, vehicle identification number
3N1BB61E78L715455 contrary to Section 4{1){b) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30,
Scheduie B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

{6) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJ{ between the 227 day of November 2021 and the 7¥" day of December 2021 both dates
inciusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and eisewhere in the Province of Ontaric did commit the
offence of engage in an unfair practice by making faise, misleading or deceptive representation regarding the trade of a 2008
Nissan Sentra, vehicle identification number 3N1BB81E78L715455 contrary to Section 14(1) and Section 17(1) of the Consumer
Protection Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Scheduie A, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section

116(1)(b)(ii) of the said Act. CERT'F'ED TO BE A TRUE AND
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APPENDIX

(7) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 6% day of April 2021 and the 28" day of July 2021 both dates
inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit
the offence of act as a motor vehicle salesperson regarding the trade of a 2008 Acura TL, vehicle identification number
19UUA66218A800615 contrary to Section 4(1)(b) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002,
Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

(8) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 6'" day of April 2021 and the 28" day of July 2021 both dates
inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit
the offence of engage in an unfair practice by making false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding the trade
of a 2008 Acura TL, vehicle identification number 19UUA66218A800615 contrary to Section 14(1) and Section 17(1)
of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby committed an

offence pursuant to Section 116(1)(b)(ii) of the said Act.

(9) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 6% day of April 2021 and the 28 day of September 2021 both
dates inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did
commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle salesperson regarding the trade of a 2009 Acura TSX, vehicle identification
number JH4CU26669C801826 contrary to Section 4(1)(b) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario,
2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

(10) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 6" day of April 2021 and the 28" day of September 2021 both
dates inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did
commit the offence of engage in an unfair practice by making false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding
the trade of a 2009 Acura TSX, vehicle identification number JH4CU26669C801826 contrary to Section 14(1) and
Section 17(1) of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby

committed an offence pursuant to Section 116(1)(b)(ii) of the said Act.

(11) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 6 day of May 2021 and the 22" day of June 2021 both dates
inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit
the offence of act as a motor vehicle salesperson regarding the trade of a 2008 Honda Civic, vehicle identification
number 2HGFA16428H004213 contrary to Section 4(1)(b) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario,
2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

(12) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 6" day of May 2021 and the 22" day of June 2021 both dates
inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit
the offence of engage in an unfair practice by making false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding the trade
of a 2008 Honda Civic, vehicle identification number 2HGFA16428H004213 contrary to Section 14(1) and Section 17(1)
of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby committed an

offence pursuant to Section 116(1)(b)(ii) of the said Act.

(13) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 19 day of January 2022 and the 8" day of February 2022 both
dates inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did
commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle salesperson regarding the trade of a 2013 Ford Focus, vehicle identification
number 1FADP3F20DL256401 contrary to Section 4(1)(b) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario,
2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

(14) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 19t day of January 2022 and the 8" day of February 2022 both
dates inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did
commit the offence of engage in an unfair practice by making false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding
the trade of a 2013 Ford Focus, vehicle identification number 1FADP3F20DL256401 contrary to Section 14(1) and
Section 17(1) of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby
committed an offence pursuant to Section 116(1) (b)(ii) of the said Act.

(15) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 19" day of January 2022 and the 11" day of March 2022 both
dates inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did
commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle salesperson regarding the trade of a 2009 Acura TSX, vehicle identification
number JH4CU26619C803497 contrary to Section 4(1)(b) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario,
2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.
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(16) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 19" day of January 2022 and the 11" day of March 2022 both
dates inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did
commit the offence of engage in an unfair practice by making false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding
the trade of a 2009 Acura TSX, vehicle identification number JH4CU26619C803497 contrary to Section 14(1) and
Section 17(1) of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby

committed an offence pursuant to Section 116(1)(b)(ii) of the said Act.

(17) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 215t day of April 2022 and the 6" day of September 2022 both
dates inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did
commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle salesperson regarding the trade of a 2013 Mitsubishi Lancer, vehicle
identification number JA32U2FU2DUB03810 contrary to Section 4(1)(b) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002,
Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the

said Act.

(18) and further that: YOUSEF ALFREJI between the 11" day of November 2020 and the 8" day of March 2021 both
dates inclusive, at the City of Mississauga in the Central West region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did
commit the offence of engage in an unfair practice by making false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding
the trade of a 2013 Mitsubishi Lancer, vehicle identification number JA32U2FU2DU603810 contrary to Section 14(1)
and Section 17(1) of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and
thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 116(1)(b)(ii) of the said Act.
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Informatjm‘i is taid in-person before a justice of the peace / La dénonciation a été déposée en personne devant un juge de paix

Signature of Informant / Signature du dénonciateur

Sworriaffirmed before me atthe é‘;ﬁRjENF[E[) TOBEATRUEAND _inthe Province of Ontario

Déclarée sous serment/affirmée solennelleme: /ﬁ.@PY OF THEV@RWN% village) dans la province de I'Ontario

this oo dAYOF
ce ~ jour de . O\y Judge or Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Ontario
ONT. AFil O COURT OF JUSTlGEge ou juge de paix dans et pour la province de I'Ontario
PROV. OFFICE
950 BURNHAMTO#DRBE/RD V

Information is laid by a provincial offences offlcerlaﬁﬁ‘ﬁ s: :wedrlng an oath pursuant to s. 23(1.2) of the Provincial Offences Act
La dénonciation est déposée par un agent des infractions provinciales sans qu’il préte serment en vertu du par. 23 (1.2) de la Loi sur
les infractions provinciales

I, VA VYN B’ A RO , state that all matters contained in the information are true to my knowledge and belief.

Je soussigné(e) (name of informant / nom du dénonciateur)  déclare que tous les éléments de la dénonciation sont vrais a ma connaissance et
selon ce que je crois.

Dated in the Province of Ontario, this & <¢ dayof T aAanuwAlY ,20 Q24

Fait dans la province de I'Ontario, ce jour de »

Signature of informant / Signature du dérionciateur

| certify that this application was received on the followmg (date and time): JAN 37 2024 Q g OCZ ar
Je confirme que la demande a été regue, le j heur suivants : Karen wahy
%/ Justice of the Peace
rovince of Omiaric
i Judge or Justice of th fo\th/e Province of Ontario / Juge oulj uge de /a/x dans et MJ %v%%é?} de I’On?énof
Sec. 24 / art. 24
. | JAN 3 12024
X Summons for April 16 ,yr. 2024 [J/Confirmed on
Sommation pour an Confirmée le .
Justice of the Peace Juge de paix
Date Defendant Pleads / Plaide Pleads / Piaide Found Guilty on Counts | Not Guilty on Counts
Date Defendois Guilty to Counts / Not Guilty to Counts / Déclaré coupable Déclaré non coupable
SN Coupable sous les chefs | Non coupable sous les chefs sous les chefs sous les chefs
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comL, /chefs gufroﬁ O'lj()
Fined $ -t& % Costs. Time to pay \ZMDW;

Amende de $et $ de frais. Délai de paiement
Date of Birth
Date de naissance D/ J M Y/A
Probation

Période de probation de
Sentenced to Imprisonment for

\ le
Peine d'emprisonnement de %

withdrawn sentence suspended
accusation(s) retirée(s) condamnation avec sursis

E ? counts / chefs d’accusation
Fineds 200D &

Costs. Time to pay \

Amende de $ et $ de frais. Délai de paiement
vvvvvvvvvvvv Date of Birth
Date de naissance D/ J M YA
Probation

Période de probat/on de”

Sentenced to | JS;T e&tw.\%
Peine d' empr&sr;brm

withdrawn

accusation(s) retirée(s)

sentence suspended
condamnation avec sursis

counts / chefs d’accusation

Fined $ &$ Costs. Time to pay
Amende de $et $ de frais. Délai de palemenr
Date of Birth
Date de naissance D/ J M Y/A
Probation

Période de probation de
Sentenced to Imprisonment for
Peine d’emprisonnement de

withdrawn
accusation(s) retirée(s)

D sentence suspended
condamnation avec sursis

counts / chefs d'accusation

Fined $ &8 Costs. Time to pay _
Amende de $et $ de frais. Délai de pa/e ent
Date of Birth
Date de naissance D/ J M Y/A
Probation

Période de probation de
Sentenced to Imprisonment for

Peine d’emprisonnement de

withdrawn I_—_l sentence suspended

accusation(s) retirée(s) condamnation avec sursis

counts / chefs d'accusation

Fined $ &$ Costs. Time to pay
Amende de et ¢ de frais. Délai de paiement
Date of Birth
Date de naissance D/ J M Y/A
Probation

Période de probation de

Sentenced to Imprisonment for
Peine d’emprisonnement de

withdrawn
accusation(s) retirée(s)

D sentence suspended
condamnation avec sursis
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No. of Information / N° de la dénonciation

Return Date of Summons / Sommation rapportée le

April 16 ,yr./an 2024

INFORMATION Against/ DENONCIATION Visant
YOUSEF ALFREJI

ADDRESS
ADRESSE

CHARGE: / ACCUSATION :

Unregistered Salesperson ~ 9 Counts, contrary to Motor
Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Unfair Practice — 9 Counts, contrary to Consumer Protection

Act, 2002

& Summons Warrant Arrest
Sommation Mandat Arrestation
Reportable M.V.

C.V.0.R. No. (Commercial Vehicles Only)

POA 0002 (rev. 09/

Dist./Agence

D Offence (H.T.A. 210) | Numéro I.C.V.U. (véhicules utilitaires seulement)
Rapport V.M. | |
({Code de la route 210) ’ I
Sex | Birth Date / Date de naissance | Was defendant owner?
Sexe Day Month Le défendeur était-il propriétaire?
M D Yes/ Ou: D Ne / Non 2
(0]
Driver’s Licence Number / Numéro du permis de conduire o
wn
w
=Z
Plate No. / Numéro de plaque Involves an Accident > 5
D Iniraction reliée a un accident | =< »
Informant ~o
" i J
Dénonciateur Kevin Baird -
=
Date Sworr, I\"g
Date d’assermentation — @
Officer / Agent de poiice No. / N° ¥
K. BAIRD (416) 226-4500
oY oMvIC Dist/Agency - qpyjc

Courtroom / Salle d’audience
Courtroom M1

At/ A

950 Burnhamthorpe Road West
Mississauga, ON L5C 3B4
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